The sensitivity analysis is an analytical technique to systematically test the effects on a project’s

outcome if its basic assumptions change. This technique seeks to determine the impact in the

project when independent variables are modified. The sensitivity analysis is mostly known as the

“what if” analysis. A number of variables may be modified, some of which are: the investment costs,

the operational or maintenance costs, and the amount of benefits, among others. Different types

of sensitivity analysis are available: single-variable testing, switching value, scenario analysis, and

Monte Carlo simulation.

 Single-variable testing:

Only one variable is changing and increasing or decreasing by a given percentage. The analyst must

answer what if the operational costs increase by X percent and stress the operational cost

assumptions. The way to measure it is by re-estimating the indicators such as NPV, IRR, and B/C and

then see if the project profitability holds the change (see Table 6 for more detail on how a single-

variable testing sensitivity analysis could be presented).

Table 6. Example of how to present single-variable testing sensitivity analysis results

Variable Change
NPV

(US$ million)
IRR B/C

Construction costs 30% 10 15.5% 1.20

Operating costs 25% 15 17.2% 1.30

Yield per hectare -15% 7 10.3% 1.05

Shadow exchange rate -20% -3 5.6% 0.85

 Switching values:

Guidelines for Conducting a Cost-Benefit Analysis

42

The idea behind the switching value sensitivity analysis is to determine the relative change of a given

variable for the project not to be profitable any longer. For example, in Table 6, if construction costs

increase by 48 percent, the project’s NPV would be zero, and if they increase by more than 48

percent, the project’s NPV would be negative. The switching value corresponds to the break-even

point.

 Scenario analysis:

The previous analyses studied the impact of the variation of critical variables one by one; another